1977 2109
Chemical and Photochemical Cyclisations of 1 -Alkylidene-I ,2,3,4-tetra-
hydro-2-nicotinoyl- and 4sonicotinoyl-P-carbolines : A Regiospecif ic
Synthesis of Nauclefine
By Malcolm Sainsbury and Nigel L. Uttley, School of Chemistry, University of Bath, Claverton Down, Bath
BA2 7AY
1,2,3,4-Tetrahydro-1 -methylene-2-nicotinoyl-P-carboline undergoes oxidative photocyclisation to give the indol-
[2',3' : 3,4]pyrido[l.2-6] [2,7] naphthyridinone alkaloid naucldfine and a ring-E isomer. A similar reaction is ob-

removal of the solvent the crude product was eluted (5  : 95
methanol-dichloromethane) through a neutral alumina
* The numbering system follows that adopted for naucl6fine
(1 ) .
(2 H, t, J5.6 7 Hz,  5-H), 3.12 (2  H, t, J5.6 7 Hz, 6-H), and
d, J19.20 6 Hz, 19-H), 7.53 (1 H,  d, J l g , z o  6 Hz, 20-H), 7.6-
11.1 (1 H, S, NH), 8.74 (1/3 H, d, J 5 Hz, H-2’ + -6’),
H-5, -6, -7, + -8), 7.44 (1/3 H, d, J 5 Hz, H-3’ + -5’) ,
1977 2115
column to afford yellow prisms, m.p. >350 “C;  m/e 303
(M+,  looyo), 301 (35), 288 (30), and 286 (38); A,,,. 230,
245sh, 310, and 350 nm; v,,,. 3 280, 1 640, 1 630, and 740
cm-l; 6 [(CD,),SO a t  28 “C] * 11.1 (1 H,  s, NH), 9.3 (1 H,
J18,1, 5 Hz, H-18), 7.7-7.0 (4 H, m, H-9, -10, -11, + -12),
and 2.78 (3 H, s, 14-CH3) (Found: C, 75.7; H, 4.9; N, 13.9.
ClgHl,N,O requires C, 75.7; H,  5.0; N, 13.95%).
[8,7-b]indole-2( 3H)-spiro-4’( l’H)-pyridin-3-one (23) .-Iso-
nicotinic acid (4.8 g, 3.26 x 10-2 mol) was heated under
reflux with an excess of thionyl chloride for 3 h. After
cooling, the mixture was co-evaporated to dryness three
times with portions (50 cm3) of benzene and the crystalline
residue was treated with triethylamine (20 cm3) in an-
hydrous dichloromethane (100 cm3). After stirring under
nitrogen for 1 h, this mixture was heated with l-ethyl-
3,4-dihydro-P-carboline (2.0 g, 1.09 x loW2 mol) in dichloro-
methane (100 cm3) under reflux for a further 2 h. The
solvent was then removed and the residue washed with
water (2  x 200 cm3), dissolved in diethyl ether-methanol,
and chromatographed on a column of alumina. Elution
with 3 : 97 methanol-diethyl ether gave (23) as cubes (1.6 g,
lo%), m.p. >350 “C, A,,,,. 208, 230, 322, and 345 nni;
v,,~. 3 480, 3 180, 1 695, 1 675, 1 665, 1 624, 950, 760. and
750 cm-l; nz/e 408 ( M k )  and 302 (100%); 6 [(CD,),CO;
7.6-7.4 (4 H, m, H-3”, -5”, -9, + -12), 7.6 [ l  H, d, J 8 Hz,
H-2’ (-S’)], 7.2-7.0 (2 H, m, H-8 + -9), 6.8 [ l  H, d, J 8 Hz,
S, H-20), 8.66 (1 H, d, J17.18 5 Hz, H-17), 8.07 (1 H, t l ,
4.33 (2 H, t, J 5 , 6  6 Hz, H-5), 3.06 (2  H,  t, J 6 . 5  6 Hz, H-6),
6,l l-Dihydro- 1 ‘-isonicotinoyl- l-methyl-5H-indolizino-
- 30 “C] 11.08 (1 H, S, NH), 8.9 (2  H, d, J 5 Hz, H-2” + -6’’),
H-6’ (-2’)], 5.06 [l H,  dd, J 8 Hz, J3t ,5*  3 Hz, H-3’ (-5’)],
4.72 [ l  H,  dd, J 8 Hz, J 3 > , 5 ~  3 Hz, H-5’ (-3’)], 3.72 (2 H, t,
J 7 Hz, H-5), 3.52 (3 H, s, l-Me), and 3.04 (2  H,  t, J 7 Hz,
H-6) (Found: C, 73.4; H,  5.0; N, 13.7%; M f ,  408.1580.
C2,H2,N,02 requires C, 73.5; H,  4.9; N, 13.1%; Af,
408.1586); 6 [(CD,),SO; 100 “C] 10.9 (1 H,  s), 8.7 (2 €I,
cl, J 4 Hz), 7.6-7.4 (4 H,  m), 7.2-7.0 (2 H,  m), 7.1 (2 €I,
d, J 8 Hz), 4.8 (2  H, d ,  J 8 Hz), 3.66 (2 H, t, J 7 Hz), 3.00
(2 H,  t, J 7 Hz), and 2.05 ( 3  H, s). This latter spectrum is
closely similar to that observed a t  +28 “C in the same
solvent; however the signals due to H-2’ and -6’ and H-3’
and -5’ are not well resolved.
3,4-Dihydro- l-iso~ro~yl-~-carboline ( 5 ;  R = Pr i, .--
Tryptamine (3 g, 1.87 x 10-2 mol) and isobutyric acid
(1.65 g, 1.87 x mol) were mixed and heated a t  190 “C
for 1 h. The product, a gum, was triturated with diethyl